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Interprofessional education (IPE)

WHO definition:

“Occasions when two or more professionals learn about, from, and with 

each other to enable collaboration and

improve health outcomes.” 

World Health Organisation (2010) Framework for action on interprofessional education & collaborative practice
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Memory clinic

Geriatric medicine department Amsterdam UMC 

• Assessment of cognitive status

• 4 patients per week
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Geriatric medicine department Amsterdam UMC 
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Study aim

Is the addition of the ISP team to standard care associated with more 

adjustments in medication lists 6 weeks after the outpatient visit?

ISP = Inter-professional student-led medication review programme team 

AimAims



Patients

Nov 2018 – Jan 2020

N = 200

Patient allocation by medical secretary 

Informed consent 

MethodsAimMethods



Measurements at baseline

Independent review panel, blinded for allocation reviewed 

medication list and determined number of adjustments

MethodsAimMethods



Measurements at follow-up 

• Correspondence letters were assessed

• Medication overview request at 6 weeks

MethodsAimMethods



Inclusion

Nov 2018 – Jan 2020

Control group
Available timeslots = 140

Intervention group
Available timeslots = 140 

Unoccupied timeslots (n=22)

No informed consent (n=2)

Unoccupied timeslots (n=39)

No informed consent (n=1)

Included for medication optimalisation

n = 116

Included for medication optimalisation

n = 100

Preliminary 

Results
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Control group 

n=116

(%)

251

(100)

17

(7)
- ….

61

(24)

22

(9)

Intervention

group

n=100

(%)

206

(100)

14

(7)

128

(62)
….

89

(43)

39

(19)

Adjustments
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Adjustments medication list at 6 weeks

Preliminary 

Results
MethodsAimResults

+

22 / 251

(9%)

39 / 206

(19%)

>200%*

Control group
(n = 116)

Intervention group
(n = 100)

* P-value 0,001



Conclusion

The addition of an ISP to standard care is 

associated with an optimization of the medication 

6 weeks after the outpatient visit

ISP = Inter-professional student-led medication review programme team 

Preliminary 

Results
MethodsAimConclusion



• Interprofessional (learning) benefits students

• Effect on quality of life and patient medication satisfaction

Future

Future analyses
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Workshop

Example footer | July 2018

When?

• Wednesday 8 November 10.30 – 12.00 

Where?

• Room A217 I11 Building, Qatar University



Questions?
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https://doi.org/10.1002/cpt.2475
https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/full/10.1080/14740338.2022.2069748

